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250 EAST 87TH STREET 

NEW YORK, NY 10128 

www.georgejanes.com 

 

 

T: 646.652.6498 

F: 801.457.7154 

E: george@georgejanes.com 

April 20, 2018 

 

 

Rick D. Chandler, P.E., Commissioner 

Department of Buildings 

280 Broadway 

New York, NY 10007 

 

RE: Zoning Challenge 212 W. 93rd St.  

Block 1240, Lot 42 

Job No: 121203884, Doc 5 

  

Dear Commissioner Chandler: 

 

At the request of the West Nineties Neighborhood Coalition, I have reviewed the 

zoning diagram for the new building to be constructed at 212 West 93rd Street.  

My firm regularly consults with land owners, architects, community groups and 

Community Boards on the New York City Zoning Resolution, and I have been a 

certified planner for the past 20 years.  

 

Summary of findings 

There are many errors in this ZD1.  It should have never been accepted and 

approved.  Further, it does not comply with zoning.  This letter documents the 

following items:   

 

1. There are serious errors and omissions ranging from simple arithmetic to 

the plan and axonometric views showing two different buildings.   

 

2. The height factor calculations are missing from the drawing, and when 

they are completed, the calculations show the proposed residential FAR is 

overbuilt at height factor 9, according to 23-151.   

 

3. Building coverage appears to be too high for an interior lot, according to 

24-11.   

 

4. The proposed bulkhead is too large to be a permitted obstruction, 

according to 23-62(g).   

 

I respectfully request the Department rescind its zoning approval because the 

building does not comply with zoning and because of the basic errors found in 

this ZD1.     

 

Project summary  

The new building is proposed on Block 1240, Lot 42, which is a 75’ x 100.71’ 

interior lot located on the south side of West 93rd Street between Broadway and 

Amsterdam Avenue.  The zoning district is R8. A residential height factor 

http://www.georgejanes.com/
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building is proposed with a community facility in the first two floors. Twenty 

dwelling units are proposed on floors 3 through 14.  The building is topped with 

four mechanical floors that will break the sky exposure plane (SEP).  The SEP is 

2.7 to 1 for standard setback on a narrow street.   

 

1) There are several errors and omissions in the ZD1 

There are several errors and omissions in the ZD1, each of which is outlined 

below.  While some of these errors are trivial, others show contradictory 

information, which should have made zoning approval impossible.   

 

1.A) The sum totals shown in the Proposed Floor Area are not the sum of their 

columns  

The following is a reproduction of the floor area schedule.  The numbers circled 

that purportedly are the “Total” are not the sum of the column:  

 

 

 

  
Detail of second page of ZD1 showing the numbers that are not the sum of their columns  
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This is a failure of basic arithmetic, not a complicated zoning issue.  The FAR 

column fails because there are calculation errors on floors 9 and the roof.  The 

error in the gross floor area total shown in the ZD1, however, is unexplainable: it 

is understated by 2,514 SF, which is nearly the size of the 14th floor, far too large 

for a rounding error.  

 

1.B) The ZD1 references a section of the ZR which does not exist 

The listing in the ZD1 for “Max Front Wall Height” and the “Required Setbacks” 

reference ZR “23-241” is a section that does not exist in the New York City 

Zoning Resolution.  

 

1.C) The ZD1 omits information that is essential to demonstrating zoning 

compliance 

An R8 district is a height factor district.  The ZD1 should show the allowable 

residential FAR and the amount of open space required under 23-151.  What is 

the height factor proposed?  What is the amount of open space required?  What is 

the maximum permitted residential FAR?  This is basic information required to 

demonstrate compliance with the R8 district requirements; all this information is 

missing from the ZD1.  Without it, how could the DOB find that this project 

complied with the requirements of the R8 district?   

 

And, in fact, when these calculations are done, using just the information 

provided in the ZD1, the building does not comply.  This non-compliance is 

discussed in detail in Item 2 later in this Challenge.   

 

1.D) The plan view and the axonometric view describe different buildings 

The plan view and the elevation view show significant differences, when they 

need to describe exactly the same building.  The main difference involves the 12th 

floor.  In the plan view, the 12th floor extends beyond the 13th floor above it.  The 

following shows a detail of the plan view from the ZD1: 
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Detail plan view with the 12th floor extension highlighted  
 

The ZD1 axonometric view, however, shows the 12th and 13th floor aligning.  The 

following shows the axonometric view in the ZD1 with the area highlighted in 

plan marked on the axonometric view: 
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Detail of axonometric view showing where the 12th floor extension should be, but which is missing 
 

To more clearly demonstrate the differences between the plan and axonometric 

views of the building, my office modeled the building from both the plan view 

and the axonometric view so they can be compared side-by-side.  These models 

are shown below:  
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The left shows the building shown in plan.  The right shows the building shown in axonometric 

view.  They are different in the area highlighted in red 

 

1.E) The sky exposure plane intersects the building  

Since there are two different buildings shown in the ZD1, the one with the larger 

impacts needs to be analyzed for compliance.   

 

The following image shows the proposed building from the plan view with the 

sky exposure plane (23-641.)  It clearly intersects the proposed building:  

 

 
Proposed building with 2.7:1 sky exposure plane.  The building does not comply at the 12th floor 

This portion 

breaks the sky 

exposure plane 
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The myriad errors detailed in Item 1 should be enough for the Department to 

rescind zoning approval and require a ZD1A.  Nevertheless, I have detailed the 

following issues that should also be corrected and/or documented.   

 

2) The proposed residential FAR exceeds the allowable FAR under 23-151 

As noted in item 1.C above, the ZD1 is missing the height factor calculations that 

demonstrate compliance.  The following detail of the plan shows residential 

coverage and the area of qualifying residential open space.   

 

 
Detail of plan with areas of spaces measured.  Dotted areas are residential open space 

 

This shows that the residential building coverage is 4,534.4 SF, while the 

qualifying residential open space shown in the plan is 3,018.7 SF.  These figures 

can be checked by adding them together and comparing the sum (7,553.1 SF) to 

the lot area (7,553 SF).  The following shows the height factor calculations using 

these figures and the other information from the ZD1.   
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Height factor calculations. The building does not comply with residential FAR and the required open space ratio 
 

The building has a height factor of 9 (which is determined by taking the 39,496 

residential SF and dividing it by the 4,534.4 SF residential lot coverage), which 

grants a residential FAR of 5.15 under ZR 23-151.  The building as proposed, 

however, is 5.23 residential FAR (or 39,496 Residential SF / 7,553 lot area).  

Simply, as proposed, there is too much residential floor area.  The proposal also 

does not have enough open space.  The open space identified on the plan 

measures to 3,018.7 SF of open space.  When this number is divided by the 

residential floor area and multiplied by 100, as 12-10 instructs when calculating 

the open space ratio, the open space ratio the project provides is just 7.6.  It needs 

to be at least 8.3 at height factor 9 according to 23-151.   

 

To be clear, the height factor calculations directly use the numbers and areas that 

appear in the ZD1; the only manipulation done by my office was to measure the 

areas identified as open space in the plan. The project’s lack of compliance in 

both FAR and open space ratio is a demonstration of why height factor 

calculations need to be a part of all ZD1s in districts that are governed by the 

height factor regulations.  If the height factor calculations are not shown, they can 

be wrong and the Department may be approving a building that does not comply 

with zoning, which was done with this application.    

 

3) The building covers too much of the zoning lot 

This is an interior lot and the maximum lot coverage under 24-11 is 65%.  The 

applicant claims that this building complies with 4,865 SF of lot coverage, but it 

is not clear from where this number comes.  The rear yard of this building does 

not count as coverage, since this is a 1-story community facility less than 23 feet 

(24-12). The front part of the community facility, however, is two stories and 

212 West 93rd St  Zoning Data & Calculations

Total Source ZR section Complies? 

Lot area (SF) 7,553.0                 ZD1

Total coverage (SF) 5,274.0                 ZD1

Residential lot coverage (SF) 4,534.4                 Calculated from ZD1

Proposed CF zoning floor area (SF) 9,450.0                 ZD1

Proposed residential zoning floor area  (SF) 39,496.0               ZD1

Open space (SF) 3,018.7                 Calculated from ZD1

Proposed height factor 9.0

Calculated (res ZFA/ 

res coverage) ZR 12-10 NA

Proposed CF FAR 1.25

Calculated 

(CF ZFA/lot area)

ZR 24-11

6.5 Max Complies

Proposed residential FAR 5.23                       

Calculated 

(Res ZFA/lot area)

ZR 23-151

5.15 Max @ HF 9 DN comply

Total FAR 6.48                       

Calculated 

(Total ZFA/lot area)

ZR 24-11

6.5 Max Complies

Open space ratio 7.6                          ZD1

ZR 23-151

8.3 Min. @ HF 9 DN comply
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more than 33 feet, which means it is too high to be a permitted obstruction for the 

purposes of coverage (24-12).  If just the rear yard is uncovered (2,278.7 SF) that 

means coverage is the balance of the lot or 5,274.3 SF, which calculates to 

coverage of 69.8%: too high for an interior lot in this district.   

 

The ZD1 shows compliance, however, with coverage of 4,865 SF.  From where 

does this number come?  The residential open space is shown on the plan and can 

be measured, but coverage is just claimed with no hint as to how it was 

calculated.  It is clearly not the sum of the community facility rooftop space, as 

that would result in considerably less coverage than what is claimed.  The ZD1 

needs to show from where this number comes and demonstrate compliance with 

coverage, especially when the errors already documented are myriad.   

 

4) The portion of the bulkhead that breaks the sky exposure plane is too 

large to be a permitted obstruction under 23-62(g) 

The building has a substantial bulkhead that is four stories tall, 44.75 feet to the 

roof and 53.75 feet to the top of the mechanical screen,1 which breaks the sky 

exposure plane.  The ZD1 claims the bulkhead is a permitted obstruction 

according to 23-62 (presumably subsection (g)).   

 

ZR 23-62 (g) allows bulkheads as permitted obstructions but their size is limited 

in that same section: 23-62 (g)(3).  This section allows these obstructions as long 

as the obstructions and screening is contained within one of the following:  
 

(i) the product, in square feet, of the #aggregate width of 

street walls# of such obstructions facing each #street# frontage, 

times their average height, shall not exceed an area equal to 

eight feet times the width, in feet, of the #street wall# of the 

#building# facing such frontage; or 

 

(ii) the #lot coverage# of all such obstructions does not exceed 

20 percent of the #lot coverage# of the #building#, and where the 

maximum permitted height of a #building# is less than 120 feet, 

such obstructions are limited to a maximum height of 25 feet, and 

where the maximum permitted height of a #building# is 120 feet or 

greater, such obstructions are limited to a maximum height of 40 

feet. 

 

Under (i), the proposed bulkhead performs as follows: 

 

The building has a 75 foot streetwall.  The product of 75 feet and eight is 600 feet.  

The product of the aggregate width of the bulkhead’s street walls and its average 

height cannot exceed that 600 feet we just calculated. The proposed bulkhead’s 

width is 25.75 feet.  Its height at its highest is 53.75 and it slopes down to zero.  

Therefore, its average height above the sky exposure plane is 26.875 feet.  26.875 

                                                 
1 This is as measured to the bottom of the mechanicals, which is depressed below the roof slab in 

the front of the building to accommodate the sky exposure plane.  Consequently, predominate roof 

height plus mechanical height does not equal total height.   
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feet times 25.75 feet is 692 SF, which is larger than the 600 foot limit determined 

by this building’s streetwall.  The proposed bulkhead fails 23-62(g)(3)(i). 

 

For 23-62(g)(ii), the proposed bulkhead does not exceed the coverage limitation 

found therein, but at 53.75 feet is 13.75 feet taller than the 40 foot limit found 

there.  The following is a detail modeled by my office shows how the proposed 

bulkhead breaks the sky exposure plane.   

 

 
Detail of rooftop bulkhead with sky exposure plane intersecting it 

 

Since the bulkhead described fails both 23-62(g)(3)(i) and (ii), it is too large to be 

a permitted obstruction that breaks the sky exposure plane.  The Department 

should require a new ZD1 that shows a bulkhead that either fits within the sky 

exposure plane or which meets the size limitations for permitted obstructions.   

 

Final thought 

The number of errors in this ZD1 is astounding.  It is difficult to believe that a 

document that is only two pages, which requires a stamp from a licensed 

professional and states: “Falsification of any statement is a misdemeanor and is 
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punishable by a fine or imprisonment, or both,” could have so many errors.  But I 

have also come to learn that errors in ZD1s are common.  To which I ask the 

Department why is that true? And what might be done to stop the filing and 

approval of documents with so many errors?  These are important documents and 

ultimately reflect on the Department and the public’s perception of it.  When such 

substandard, error-riddled documents are approved, the Department undermines 

the public’s faith in the important work you do. I encourage you to work with 

your team, and perhaps to bring in outside professionals to examine your internal 

processes with the goal of eliminating errors introduced by applicants and 

approved by the Department, so that we all can have more faith in the accuracy 

and legality of Departmental approvals.   

 

Thank you for your hard work to make New York City a better place.  Should you 

have any questions or would like to discuss, please feel free to contact me at 917-

612-7478 or george@georgejanes.com.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
George M. Janes, AICP, George M. Janes & Associates 

 

For: The West Nineties Neighborhood Coalition  

 

 

Attachment: ZD1 for 212 West 93rd Street 

 

CC:  Bill de Blasio, New York City Mayor 

Gale Brewer, Manhattan Borough President 

Helen Rosenthal, New York City Council Member 

Brian Benjamin, New York State Senator 

Linda Rosenthal, New York State Assembly Member 

Roberta Semer, Chair, Community Board 7 

Penny Ryan, District Manager, Community Board 7 

Richard Asche, co-Chair of Land Use Committee, Community Board 7 

Page Cowley, co-Chair of Land Use Committee, Community Board 7 

Sean Khorsandi, Executive Director, LANDMARK WEST!  

Elizabeth Goldstein, President, Municipal Art Society 

Batya Lewton, Coalition for a Livable West Side  

Aldo Ponterosso, Assembly Member Linda Rosenthal’s office 

Jefferson Mao, Manhattan Borough President Brewer’s office 

mailto:george@georgejanes.com
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